

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>		)	
PARS EQUALITY CENTER, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	)	
	)	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	)	
	)	)	
v.	)	)	Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-00255-TSC
	)	)	
DONALD J. TRUMP, <i>in his official</i>	)	)	
capacity as President of the	)	)	
United States, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	)	
	)	)	
Defendants.	)	)	
<hr/>		)	

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 3

I. Statutory Background ..... 3

II. The Revoked Order..... 5

III. The Order ..... 6

    A. Temporary Entry Suspension for Six Countries ..... 6

    B. Temporary Refugee Suspension and Cap ..... 8

IV. Subsequent Litigation ..... 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 10

ARGUMENT ..... 10

I. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Justiciable..... 10

    A. The Four Organizational Plaintiffs Lack Standing ..... 10

        1. The Organizations Have Not Suffered a Redressable Injury in Fact..... 11

        2. None of the Organizations Has Suffered a Religious Discrimination Injury..... 15

        3. The Organizational Plaintiffs Are Outside the Zone of Interests..... 16

    B. The Individual Plaintiffs Lack Standing ..... 17

        1. Aliens Outside the United States Have No Constitutional Right to Entry..... 17

        2. Many Individuals’ Claimed Injuries Rest on Mistaken Interpretations of the Order..... 19

- 3. The Individuals Whose Relatives Seek Visas Allege Speculative Injuries for Claims That Are Not Yet Ripe ..... 20
- 4. The Individual Plaintiffs Likewise Fail to Allege an Injury Supporting their Religious Discrimination Claims..... 23
- C. No Plaintiff Has Standing to Seek Relief as to Potential Future Actions ..... 24
- D. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Barred By the Doctrine of Consular Nonreviewability ..... 25
- II. Plaintiffs Are Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits ..... 26
  - A. The Order Is A Valid Exercise of the President’s Statutory Authority ..... 26
    - 1. The Order Falls Squarely Within the President’s Broad Authority Under Sections 1182(f) and 1185(a) ..... 26
    - 2. Section 1152 Does Not Prevent the President from Suspending the Entry of Nationals from the Designated Foreign Countries ..... 28
    - 3. The Order Does Not Violate the APA ..... 32
  - B. The Order Does Not Violate the Due Process Clause..... 33
  - C. Plaintiffs’ Religious Discrimination Claims Fail ..... 34
    - 1. *Mandel* is the Appropriate Standard ..... 34
    - 2. The Order Amply Satisfies the *Mandel* Standard ..... 36
    - 3. The Order Complies with the Establishment Clause ..... 37
- III. Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate Irreparable Harm ..... 42
- IV. The Balance of Equities and the Public Interest Make Injunctive Relief Inappropriate ..... 43
- V. The Scope of Any Relief Must Be Limited to the Harm Found ..... 45
- CONCLUSION..... 45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Abourezk v. Reagan*,  
785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986), *aff'd*, 484 U.S. 1 (1987)..... 27, 32

*Adams v. Vance*,  
570 F.2d 950 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 10, 44

*Allen v. Wright*,  
468 U.S. 737 (1984)..... 13, 23

*Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi*,  
539 U.S. 396 (2003)..... 36

*Am. Soc. for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Feld Entm’t, Inc.*,  
659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....11

*Ass’n for Retarded Citizens of Dallas v. Dallas Cty. Mental Health  
& Mental Retardation Ctr. Bd. of Trustees*,  
19 F.3d 241 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 13, 14

*Bi-Metallic Inv. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization*,  
239 U.S. 441 (1915)..... 34

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah*,  
508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... 38

*City of Los Angeles v. Lyons*,  
461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... 19

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,  
133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)..... 21

*Ctr. for Law & Educ. v. Dep’t of Educ.*,  
396 F.3d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 14

*DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno*,  
547 U.S. 332 (2006)..... 15

*Dep’t of the Navy v. Egan*,  
484 U.S. 518 (1988)..... 44

*Detroit Int’l Bridge Co. v. Gov’t of Canada*,  
189 F. Supp. 3d 85 (D.D.C. 2016) ..... 32

*DKT Mem’l Fund v. Agency for Int’l Dev.*,  
887 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 24

*Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council*,  
485 U.S. 568 (1988)..... 31

*Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow*,  
542 U.S. 1 (2004)..... 24

*Engquist v. Oregon Dep’t of Agr.*,  
553 U.S. 591 (2008)..... 15

*Fed’n for Am. Immigration Reform v. Reno*,  
93 F.3d 897 (D. C. Cir. 1996)..... 16

*Fiallo v. Bell*,  
430 U.S. 787 (1977)..... 25, 35

*Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack*,  
808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 13, 14

*Franklin v. Massachusetts*,  
505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... 36

*Glassman v. Arlington County*,  
628 F.3d 140 (4th Cir. 2010)..... 40

*Haig v. Agee*,  
453 U.S. 280 (1981)..... 44

*Haitian Refugee Center v. Gracey*,  
809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 16, 17

*Harisiades v. Shaughnessy*,  
342 U.S. 580 (1952)..... 34

*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*,  
455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 11

*Hawai’i v. Trump*,  
No. CV 17-00050 DKW-KSC, 2017 WL 1011673 (D. Haw. Mar. 15, 2017) ..... 9, 42

*Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project*,  
561 U.S. 1 (2010)..... 37, 45

*In re Navy Chaplaincy*,  
534 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 15, 23, 24

*Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump*,  
No. TDC-17-0361, 2017 WL 1018235 (D. Md. Mar. 16, 2017),  
*appeal docketed*, No. 17-1351 (4th Cir. Mar. 17, 2017) ..... 9, 30, 31, 42

*Kerry v. Din*,  
135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015)..... 33

*Kleindienst v. Mandel*,  
408 U.S. 753 (1972)..... *passim*

*Kowalski v. Tesmer*,  
543 U.S. 125 (2004)..... 24

*Landon v. Plasencia*,  
459 U.S. 21 (1982)..... 1, 17, 33

*Legal Assistance for Vietnamese Asylum Seekers v. Dep’t of State*,  
45 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 31

*Legal Assistance for Vietnamese Asylum Seekers v. Dep’t of State*,  
104 F.3d 1349 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 29

*Lewis v. Casey*,  
518 U.S. 343 (1996)..... 45

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 17

*Maryland v. King*,  
567 U.S. 1301 (2012)..... 44

*McCreary Cty. v. ACLU of Ky.*,  
545 U.S. 844 (2005)..... 38, 39, 40, 41

*Miller v. Christopher*,  
96 F.3d 1467 (D.C. Cir. 1996), *aff’d sub nom. Miller v. Albright*, 523 U.S. 420 (1998)..... 35

*Mississippi v. Johnson*,  
71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1867)..... 45

*Modrovich v. Allegheny County*,  
385 F.3d 397 (3d Cir. 2004) ..... 40

*Morfin v. Tillerson*,  
 No. 15-3633, 2017 WL 1046112 (7th Cir. Mar. 20, 2017) ..... 25

*Munaf v. Geren*,  
 553 U.S. 674 (2008)..... 10

*N. Am. Med. Corp. v. Axiom Worldwide, Inc.*,  
 522 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2008) ..... 43

*Narenji v. Civiletti*,  
 617 F.2d 745 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 30, 35

*Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA*,  
 667 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 13, 14

*Nat’l Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States*,  
 68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 14

*Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. United States*,  
 101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 12, 13

*New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.*,  
 434 U.S. 1345 (1977)..... 44

*Nixon v. Fitzgerald*,  
 457 U.S. 731 (1982)..... 35

*Nken v. Holder*,  
 556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 44

*O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao de Vegetal v. Ashcroft*,  
 314 F.3d 463 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 44

*Palmer v. Thompson*,  
 403 U.S. 217 (1971)..... 40

*People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
 797 F.3d 1087 (2015) .....11, 12, 14

*Phelps v. Hamilton*,  
 59 F.3d 1058 (10th Cir. 1995)..... 40

*Raines v. Byrd*,  
 521 U.S. 811 (1997)..... 17

*Rajah v. Mukasey*,  
544 F.3d 427 (2d Cir. 2008) ..... 31, 35

*Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. (AAADC)*,  
525 U.S. 471 (1999)..... 37, 45

*Republican Party of Minn. v. White*,  
536 U.S. 765 (2002)..... 40

*Saavedra Bruno v. Albright*,  
197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 25, 26

*Salazar v. Buono*,  
559 U.S. 700 (2010)..... 40

*Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.*,  
509 U.S. 155 (1993)..... 30, 44

*Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan*,  
770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 44

*Save Jobs USA v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
No. 15-CV-0615 (TSC), 2016 WL 5396663 (D.D.C. Sept. 27, 2016),  
*appeal docketed*, No. 16-5287 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 30, 2016) ..... 16

*Save Jobs USA v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
105 F. Supp. 3d 108 (D.D.C. 2015) ..... 42

*Swartz v. Rogers*,  
254 F.2d 338 (D.C. Cir. 1958)..... 33

*Texas v. United States*,  
523 U.S. 296 (1988)..... 17, 21, 23

*United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy*,  
338 U.S. 537 (1950)..... 34, 36

*United States v. Abu Ali*,  
528 F.3d 210 (4th Cir. 2008)..... 44

*United States v. Armstrong*,  
517 U.S. 456 (1996)..... 39

*United States v. Chem. Found., Inc.*,  
272 U.S. 1 (1926)..... 39



*United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp.*,  
299 U.S. 304 (1936)..... 25, 36

*United States v. Salerno*,  
481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 10, 26, 29, 45

*United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez*,  
494 U.S. 259 (1990)..... 24

*Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Am. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.*,  
454 U.S. 464 (1982)..... 23

*Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party*,  
552 U.S. 442 (2008)..... 10

*Washington v. Trump*,  
No. 17-0141 JLR, 2017 WL 462040 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 3, 2017)..... 6

*Washington v. Trump*,  
No. 17-0141 JLR, 2017 WL 1045950 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 3, 2017) ..... 1, 9

*Washington v. Trump*,  
847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017) ..... 6, 35

*Weinbaum v. City of Las Cruces*,  
541 F.3d 1017 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 40

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 10

*Yassini v. Crosland*,  
618 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1980)..... 34

*Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry*,  
135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015)..... 36

**STATUTES**

6 U.S.C. § 236..... 25

8 U.S.C. § 1101 ..... 2, 4, 28

8 U.S.C. § 1104..... 25

8 U.S.C. § 1152..... 28, 29

8 U.S.C. § 1157..... 4, 5

8 U.S.C. § 1181 ..... 3, 4, 29

8 U.S.C. § 1182..... *passim*  
 8 U.S.C. § 1185..... 5, 28  
 8 U.S.C. § 1187..... 4  
 8 U.S.C. § 1201..... 3, 4, 25  
 8 U.S.C. § 1202..... 3  
 8 U.S.C. § 1203..... 3  
 8 U.S.C. § 1204..... 3  
 8 U.S.C. § 1225..... 4  
 8 U.S.C. § 1522..... 28  
 Pub. L. No. 65-154, 40 Stat. 559 (1918)..... 27  
 Pub. L. 95-426, 92 Stat. 963 (1978)..... 27

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

22 C.F.R. § 42.62 ..... 3  
 22 C.F.R. § 42.81 ..... 22  
 Exec. Order No. 12,172, 44 Fed. Reg. 67,947 (Nov. 26, 1979), *as amended by*  
     Exec. Order No. 12,206, 45 Fed. Reg. 24,101 (Apr. 7, 1980) ..... 30  
 Exec. Order No. 12,807, 57 Fed. Reg. 23,133 (May 24, 1992)..... 27  
 Exec. Order No. 13,769, 82 Fed. Reg. 8977 (Jan. 27, 2017)..... 1, 5  
 Exec. Order No. 13,780, 82 Fed. Reg. 13,209 (Mar. 6, 2017)..... *passim*  
 Proclamation No. 5517, 51 Fed. Reg. 30,470 (Aug. 22, 1986) ..... 27, 30  
 Proclamation No. 5829, 53 Fed. Reg. 22,289 ( June 10, 1988)..... 30  
 Proclamation No. 5887, 53 Fed. Reg. 43,185 (Oct. 22, 1988) ..... 30  
 Proclamation No. 6958, 61 Fed. Reg. 60,007 (Nov. 22, 1996)..... 27, 30  
 Proclamation No. 8342, 74 Fed. Reg. 4093 ( Jan. 31, 2009)..... 27  
 Proclamation No. 8693, 76 Fed. Reg. 44,751 (July 24, 2011)..... 27

**U.S. CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1 ..... 41  
 U.S. Const. art. II, § 2 ..... 25  
 U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 ..... 39

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Immigration Laws & Iranian Students*,  
4A Op. O.L.C. 133 (Nov. 11, 1979)..... 30

U.S. Dep’t of State,  
9 Foreign Affairs Manual 302.14-3(2016)..... 32
